

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT  
BRIDGEPORT DIVISION**

IN RE:	:	CHAPTER 11
	:	
NATTEL, LLC	:	CASE NO. 06-50421 (AHWS)
	:	
Debtor	:	
<hr/>		
OCEANIC DIGITAL COMMUNICATIONS, INC.	:	CIVIL ACTION NO.
	:	
Appellant	:	3:07 MC 0018 (AWT)
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
NATTEL, LLC	:	
	:	
Appellee	:	FEBRUARY 23, 2007

---

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE, NATTEL, LLC**

---

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,  
THE DEBTOR: NATTEL, LLC

Craig I. Lifland (ct 00976)  
Lawrence S. Grossman (ct 15790)  
Jeffrey M. Sklarz (ct20938)  
ZEISLER & ZEISLER, P.C.  
558 Clinton Avenue  
Bridgeport, CT 06605  
(203) 368-4234  
Fax: (203) 367-9678

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. INTRODUCTION.....	3
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT CORRECTLY PLACED THE BURDEN ON ODC TO MAKE AN INITIAL SHOWING OF CAUSE IN THE PROSECUTION OF ITS MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM STAY.....	8
A. Standard of Review – Abuse of Discretion.....	8
B. The Bankruptcy Court Found that ODC Failed to Establish Cause and, thus, Denial of its Motion for Relief from Stay was Proper.....	9
1. The Bankruptcy Court Applied the Correct Legal Standard in Denying the Motions filed by ODC.....	11
2. The Facts Found by the Bankruptcy Court were Consistent with the Information Supplied to the Court and Argued at the Third Hearing.....	15
C. ODC’s Miscellaneous Arguments Should Be Rejected.....	17
II. THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S RULING DENYING THE MOTION TO DISMISS.....	18
A. Standard of Review.....	18

B.	Argument.....	19
III.	THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S RULING DENYING THE MOTION TO ABSTAIN.....	19
A.	Standard of Review.....	19
B.	Argument.....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	23
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**UNITED STATES CODE**

11 U.S.C. § 101(31).....	3
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(1). ....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 362(g). ....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 362(g)(1).....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 1112(b) .....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(1) .....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(2). ....	passim

**COURT RULES**

2d Cir. L. R. App. P. 0.23.....	8
---------------------------------	---

**U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES**

<u>Brown v. Allen</u> , 344 U.S. 443, 459, 97 L. Ed. 469, 73 S. Ct. 397 (1953)).....	8
<u>Toibb v. Radloff</u> , 501 U.S. 157, 165, 115 L. Ed. 2d 145, 111 S. Ct. 2197 (1991).....	18

## OTHER CASES

<u>In re 68 West 127 Street, LLC</u> , 285 B.R. 838 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	13, 15
<u>AT&amp;T Universal Card Services Corp. v. Williams (In re Williams)</u> , 224 B.R. 523 (2d Cir. BAP 1998).....	8
<u>In Re: Bolar Pharmaceutical Co., Inc., Securities Litigation</u> , 966 F.2d 731 (2d. Cir. 1992) (per curiam) .....	9
<u>In re Boodrow</u> , 126 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 1997).....	8
<u>In re Cohoes Industrial Terminal, Inc.</u> , 931 F.2d 222 (2d Cir. 1991).....	passim
<u>In re C-TC 9th Avenue Partnership</u> , 113 F.3d 1304 (2d Cir. 1997).....	passim
<u>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</u> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d. Cir. 2006).....	9
<u>In re: DN Associates</u> , 3 F.3d 512 (1st Cir. 1993).....	15 n. 12
<u>In re First Connecticut Consulting Group</u> , Chapter 11 Case No. Misc. Proceeding # 09-101.....	17-18
<u>In re First Financial Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 99 B.R. 751 (Bankr. W.D. Tex 1989).....	22
<u>In re Fraternal Composite Services, Inc.</u> , 315 B.R. 247 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 2003).....	18
<u>In re Jartran</u> , 886 F.2d 859 (7th Cir.1989).....	16
<u>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mex., S.A. de C.V.</u> , 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19
<u>In re JLM, Inc.</u> , 210 B.R. 19 (2d Cir. BAP 1997).....	8
<u>Laguna Assocs. L.P. v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</u> , 30 F.3d 734 (6th Cir. 1994).....	11
<u>In re: ML Barge Pool VII Partners Series A</u> , 71 B.R. 161 (E.D. Missouri 1987).....	15 n. 12
<u>In re Nahas</u> , 95 B.R. 387 (Bankr. W.D. Penn. 1989).....	21-22

<u>In re RCM Global Long Term Capital Appreciation Fund, Ltd.</u> , 200 B.R. 514 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.).....	11-12, 20
<u>Slayton v. American Express Co.</u> , 460 F.3d 215 (2d. Cir. 2006).....	8-9
<u>In re Sletteland</u> , 260 B.R. 657 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	12
<u>Sonnax Industries Inc. v. Tri Components Products Corp.</u> , 907 F.2d 1280 (2d Cir. 1990).....	passim
<u>In re Spade</u> , 269 B.R. 225 (D. Col. 2001).....	23
<u>Stamford Color Photo, Inc.</u> , 105 B.R. 204 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1989).....	14
<u>In re Tillotson</u> , 266 B.R. 565 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2001).....	16
<u>Watkins v. Alpert</u> , 180 Fed. Appx. 295 (2d. Cir. May 16, 2006) (summary order).....	8
<u>Wilson v. Hryniewicz</u> , 51 Conn. App. 627, 724 A.2d 53 (1999).....	21
<u>In re Worldcom, Inc.</u> , 2006 U.S. Dist. Lexis 55284 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2006).....	9

## CONNECTICUT STATUTES

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-356a(b).....	21
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42a-9-610(c).....	21
<u>See</u> , Official Comments to U.C.C. Rev. Art. 9-610.....	21

## TREATISES

2 <u>Collier on Bankruptcy</u> , ¶ 305.02[1], p. 305-5 (15th Ed. 2005).....	20
3 <u>Collier on Bankruptcy</u> ¶ 362.10 p. 362-117 (15th Ed. 2005).....	14
